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NEGOTIATED PROCEDURE FOR THE AWARD OF GRANTS  

Collaboration in Cross-Border Areas of the Horn of Africa Region 

 

CLARIFICATIONS 

to the guidelines for applicants (cluster I and cluster II) 

 

In addition to the answers to the questions that were raised during the two information 

sessions, which were published on the websites of the EU Delegations to Kenya, Ethiopia and 

Somalia, please find below the answers to additional written questions sent to: 

 

- delegation-ethiopia-infra@eeas.europa.eu for Cluster I 

- delegation-kenya-rural@eeas.europa.eu for Cluster II 

 

The written responses provided in the table should be considered the final official answers to 

each question. 

 

 Questions Answers 

1) Is the authorization to work in 

conflict issue in Ethiopia necessary 

also for lot 2? 

No, only for lot 1. 

2) Geographical coverage on Kenyan 

side: notes talked about Loiyangalani 

while the map covers Laisamis. 

Should we cover Laisamis as a sub-

county given that Loiyangalani 

market is situated area/location/ward 

is situated with the Laisamis-sub 

county? Given that Laisamis has a 

major Livestock Market and other 

business transactions, could we 

include it as a target area? 

As it is depicted in the map included in the 

guidelines, the geographical coverage of the 

action on Kenyan side in Marsabit county 

includes Illeret and North Horr wards of North 

Horr sub-county and Loiyangalani ward of 

Laisamis sub-county. 

The mention North Horr in the map should 

read "Illeret and North Horr" and the 

mention Laisamis in the map should read 

"Loiyangalani". 

According to section 2.1.4 of the guidelines 

"eligible actions for which an application may 

be made will have to be implemented within the 

geographical boundaries portrayed in the given 

map." "In exceptional circumstances, activities 

could be undertaken outside these geographical 

boundaries where there is strong case for doing 

so (e.g. value chain activities that fall outside 

the cluster)." It is up to the applicants to justify 

whether there is a strong case. 

3) Especially for Kenya the main urban 

centres (Marsabit/Lodwar) are not 

included in the target areas but there 

Please refer to section 2.1.4 of the guidelines 

"The activities which will be considered eligible 

under this procedure will have to be 
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are market, economic, social, 

administrative linkages between the 

target areas and the county capital. 

When there are logical connection 

can activities include also the county 

capitals? 

implemented within" the cluster geographical 

boundaries as portrayed in the given map. "In 

exceptional circumstances, activities could be 

undertaken outside these geographical 

boundaries where there is strong case for doing 

so (e.g. value chain activities that fall outside 

the cluster)." It is up to the applicants to justify 

whether there is a strong case. 

4) We have experience of cross border 

conflict management over natural 

resources between Kenya and 

Ethiopia and we used alternative 

approaches (with a number of 

activities physically conducted in 

Kenya) but we don’t have exemption 

to the 2009 Charities and Societies 

Proclamation (CSP) provisions. Can 

we still apply for lot 1? 

As it is clearly mentioned in section 2.1.1 of the 

guidelines to be eligible for Lot 1 a consortium 

should: "include at least a consortium member 

(lead applicant or co-applicant) who is allowed 

to work on conflict prevention and resolution in 

Ethiopia. The application should include a 

proof from the competent government body of 

the member's exemption to the 2009 Charities 

and Societies Proclamation (CSP) provisions." 

5) According to ANNEX A – Full 

application form there are 13 pages 

dedicated for the Action. It is unclear 

how many pages should be dedicated 

to the Description of the Action 

given that 7 pages are for the 

Methodology and inception phase, 4 

pages for the indicative action plan, 

and 3 pages for the sustainability 

plan. Please provide greater clarity 

on page limits for each section of the 

Action. 

Applicants should disregard the maximum 

number of pages indicated for section 2 in 

Annex A of cluster II. It is part 2.1 – 

"Description of the action" of the full 

application form that has a maximum limit of 

13 pages (please refer to the full application 

form for cluster I which has the correct page 

limits). For Annex A – Full application form for 

cluster II, applicants should respect the 

following breakdown: 

 

2     The action:  

2.1. Description of the action (max 13 

pages)  

2.2. Methodology (max 5 pages plus 

max 2 pages for the inception phase)  

2.3. Indicative action plan for 

implementing the action (max 4 pages)  

2.4. Sustainability of the action (max 3 

pages)  

2.5. Logical Framework.  

2.6. Budget, amount requested from the 

Contracting Authority and other 

expected sources of funding  

2.7. Experience 

6) Please confirm that the required 

Copy of draft consortium MoU can 

We hereby confirm that the following can be 

submitted in annex to the application form, and 
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be submitted as an annex and not part 

of the page limit for the Methodology 

section. 

do not count towards the page limit:  

i. Copy of draft consortium MoU 

ii. Proof from the competent government 

body in Ethiopia of the consortium 

member's exemption to the 2009 

Charities and Societies Proclamation 

(CSP) provisions. (Applicable to lot 1 

only) 

iii. Copy of any relevant technical pre-

feasibility studies for the proposed 

interventions 

7) On page 10 of the Guidelines there is 

reference to a set of common 

indicators to be used. Can the EU 

Delegations kindly provide the 

common indicators? 

The common indicators referred to can be found 

in the EU Trust Fund results framework, 

accessible 

here:  https://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/eu-

emergency-trust-fund-africa-results-

framework_en 

8) In the INSTRUCTIONS FOR 

DRAFTING THE FULL 

APPLICATION section of Annex A 

page 15, there are the following four 

bulleted sections to include in The 

Action. There does not appear to be a 

subheading section within the Action 

to address these four points. Can the 

EU Delegation please confirm where 

within the Action these points are to 

be addressed and how many pages 

we have to address them? 

a. Relevance to the 

objectives/sectors/themes/spe

cific priorities of the 

negotiated procedure: 

b. Relevance to the particular 

needs and constraints of the 

target country/specific 

location(s):   

c. Describe and define the target 

groups and final beneficiaries, 

their needs and constraints, 

and state how the action will 

address these needs 

d. Particular added-value 

elements 

These points are meant as guidance as to the 

content to be provided under the different 

sections of part 2 of Annex A. They are 

expected to be addressed. It is up to the 

applicants to decide how and where to address 

these points in part 2. 

9) The support documents are listed on 

the proposal checklist in Annex A 

while the Guidance indicates that 

only the short listed applicants will 

Please refer to section 2.4 of the guidelines. The 

lead applicant whose application has been pre-

selected or placed on the reserve list will be 

requested to provide the supporting documents 

https://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/eu-emergency-trust-fund-africa-results-framework_en
https://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/eu-emergency-trust-fund-africa-results-framework_en
https://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/eu-emergency-trust-fund-africa-results-framework_en
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be asked for the supporting 

documentation. Can the EU 

delegation please clarify if at this 

time all applicants are required to 

provide the support documentation 

listed on page 30 of the proposal 

guidance? 

specified in section 2.4 of the guidelines 

through the PADOR online database.  

Applicants are asked to take into consideration 

the time necessary to obtain official documents 

from competent authorities and/or to translate 

such documents into the language of the 

application.  

The lead applicants that have been pre-selected 

or placed on a reserve list will receive an 

official request to submit these supporting 

documents within a set deadline. It is 

nevertheless highly recommended that 

applicants upload the necessary documentation 

as early as possible in order to avoid a possible 

rejection of the application if the documents 

requested are not available by the given 

deadline.  

10) In building our consortium we are 

wanting to partner with the Sahan 

Centre who are already contracted by 

the EU as a member of the Research 

and Evidence Facility (REF) on the 

topic of migration. Does this prohibit 

them bidding with work on the EU?  

 

Page 6 of the guidelines explains how the 

Research and Evidence Facility (REF) of the 

Trust Fund carried out a study in July and 

August 2016 covering the targeted cross-border 

areas to help shape the Action Document for 

this project. SAHAN Research is a member of 

the REF consortium. The eligibility criteria 

need to be met for any consortium, lead or co-

applicant. There may also be a potential risk of 

conflict of interest in the case of organisations 

that have been involved in the design of the 

project. 

11) Do we have to have exclusive 

relationships with our partners, or is 

it possible for a partner to be in more 

than one bid? 

According to the guidelines, section 2.1.4:  

- The lead applicant may submit more than one 

application(s) under this procedure.  

- The lead applicant may be a co-applicant or an 

affiliated entity in another application at the 

same time.  

- A co-applicant/affiliated entity may be the co-

applicant or affiliated entity in more than one 

application under this procedure 

 

12) On page 12 of Annex L (Section 4.2) 

it indicates “For each of the three 

objectives in the different cross-

border areas, there will be an 

inception phase of three months.” 

However on page 17 of the 

Guidelines “The initial planned 

Please refer to the guidelines, in particular 

sections 1.2 and 2.1.4 which specify that a six 

(6) month inception phase will be part of each 

contract.  
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duration of an action may not be less 

than 36 months nor exceed 40 

months, including a six (6) month 

inception phase.” Can you kindly 

please clarify the length of the 

planned inception period? 

13) The application form itself does not 

leave space for section 2a to 2d, 

however the instructions for drafting 

the full application (page 15 of the 

guidelines) indicate we should 

include the answers to these 

questions. Therefore should 

questions 2a to 2d be completed as 

part of the application form and if so 

should the answers be included in the 

13 page limit of question 2 ‘The 

Action’? 

 

 Please refer to answer 8. Addressing points 2a-

d should be included in the foreseen page limit 

for part "2. Action".  

14) The action fiche defines 3 objectives. 

Are there any rules around the 

addition of a fourth objective to the 

proposal? Is this likely to be 

penalised? 

 

 

Applicants are advised to follow the guidelines 

(section 1.2 "Objectives of the programme and 

priority issues").  

15) The proposal template offers no 

guidance on allocated page length for 

sections 2 a) – d). Are you able to 

offer us guidance on a suggested 

length for these sections? 

Please refer to answer 8. Addressing points 2a-d 

should be included in the foreseen page limit 

for part "2. Action". 

16) The minimum recommended number 

of co-applicants is 1 and the 

maximum is 5. To be able to address 

the identified needs and to cover a 

substantial part of the Cluster our 

consortium proposing an Action for 

Cluster 1 Lot 2 requires a structure 

with 6 co-applicants. We regard this 

number for our set up as ideal and 

still as manageable. We assume there 

is no objection against this number of 

applicants from the side of the EU as 

long as we manage properly? 

 

The guidelines clearly state that the maximum 

number of co-applicants is a recommendation, 

not a requirement. 

It is up to the applicants to justify the 

composition of their consortium and the 

robustness of their management structure (see 

section 2.3 under "Evaluation Grid"). 

17) An earlier (1994-2008) EU Co-

financing a very innovative, bottom 

up and participatory approach was 

The guidelines and the instructions do not 

prescribe any approach for the implementation 

of the action. The applicant is free to suggest a 
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used, the so-called EU financed 

Micro Projects Program. This 

program, implemented in more than 

10 African countries, was assessed as 

successful. Is the micro project 

concept allowed to be part of the 

proposed strategy of the proposed 

Action for socio-economic 

development? 

 

methodology and justify its rationale.  

18) Mainstreaming of environmental 

considerations in all interventions 

seems unrealistic and, in some cases, 

impossible. How to deal with 

activities where mainstreaming of 

environmental issues has no direct 

link to the activity or is not relevant, 

for example, in improvement of trade 

of livestock or skills development for 

women and youth? Are these 

activities not eligible for funding or 

are they regarded as less relevant? 

 

Applications are expected to reflect the "Key 

strategic considerations and guiding principles" 

contained in the guidelines. It is up to the 

applicants to justify where and how these are 

reflected in their proposal. Please note that 

"interventions" here does not mean each and 

every specific activity, but the overall 

intervention proposed in each application.  

 

 

19) There are many activities which 

could comprise of service delivery to 

a sector or to support systems for 

development. If, for example, terms 

of international trade are improved as 

an activity, how to report on gender 

and age of the beneficiaries? 

Please refer to part 1.2 of the Guidelines which 

indicates the following: "The empowerment of 

women should be actively promoted in all 

activities and at all levels, that is, at 

governmental, regional, and local/community 

level.  In planning any activities under the 

project, the views and interests of women, 

especially those from vulnerable groups such as 

pastoralists, poor households, ethnic minorities, 

elderly, people with disabilities, refugee and 

host communities should be taken into account. 

Where relevant, the project must be sensitive to 

the protection needs of young girls (victims of 

early marriage, female genital mutilation, and 

forced prostitution).  Breakdown of data should 

be provided by age and gender, and at least 

40% of beneficiaries should be women." 

Applicants should elaborate on how these 

considerations are taking into account in their 

methodology.   

 

 

 

20) In those cases in which the direct Please refer to answer 19.  
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beneficiaries are for example 

livestock traders (almost exclusively 

men in the case of Turkana and 

Marsabit in Kenya) and it is expected 

that, if at all..., women are benefiting 

as (far) indirect beneficiaries, have 

these indirect beneficiaries to be 

registered and specific data on 

gender and age collected? If so, how? 

 

 

21) The Guidelines are very clear on the 

proposed Action and its activities 

being complementary, should avoid 

duplication and create synergies with 

other cross border interventions both 

in the Cluster as well as with other 

Clusters (the top paragraph on page 

10 on "applicants will be expected to 

demonstrate how complementarity 

will be ensured...." There is a serious 

concern that this desire for 

collaboration in order to achieve 

synergies and be truly 

complementary is not shared with 

other Actors. This relates to 

information requested to for example 

the management of the Pilot Phase as 

mentioned on page 6 of the 

Guidelines (Marsabit and Borana). 

Project information related to the 

large scale World Bank Financed 

Cross Border Initiative to be 

implemented by the Kenyan and the 

Ugandan Governments is, with 

regards to the Kenyan case, under 

official embargo and is not allowed 

to be shared or distributed. Together 

with our consortium partners we are 

undertaking numerous efforts to 

exchange of information during the 

planning and formulation phase in 

order to enhance cooperation but we 

are working in an environment where 

there is no transparency or 

willingness to share information on 

intervention. Is the EU aware of this 

situation and what is the EU able to 

do to ensure other major stakeholders 

are giving full insight in their 

activities in order to avoid 

It is up to the applicants to demonstrate, in their 

proposal, that they are aware of existing or 

planned relevant interventions and to define in 

their methodology how they will ensure 

synergies and complementarity. If this is not 

possible at this stage, they should state why and 

how they intend to address this issue during the 

inception or implementation phases. EU may 

act as a facilitator on this after the signature of 

the grant contract.   
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duplication? 

 

22) In the "Instructions for drafting and 

the full application" Chapter 2 The 

Action starts with a list from a) to d) 

of issues to be addresses. Should this 

information be written under 2 or 

should this be integrated and written 

under 2.1? 

 

Please refer to answers 8 and 13.  

23) If the information requested under 2 

a) to d) is required to be presented 

separate and above paragraph 2.1. 

how many pages are allowed for this 

part? 

 

Please refer to answers 8 and 13. 

24) In discussions with the Member of 

Parliament of North Turkana he 

mentioned the issue of contested 

areas. In the map presented in the 

guidelines in North Turkana shows, 

apart from a clear borderline for the 

greenly marked area, a total of three 

dotted lines suggesting various 

possible borderlines. If the green area 

is regarded by the EU as possible 

operational area of North Turkana 

what is the meaning of the two dotted 

lines inside the green area? 

 

 

Please refer to the geographical boundaries 

showed in the guidelines map. Moreover, 

section 2.14 of the guidelines clearly states: " It 

is not expected that the proposed activities 

would be implemented across the whole 

geographical area covered but it is crucial that 

they reflect the cross border nature of this 

procedure. Therefore they must encompass 

areas and beneficiaries within the 2 countries. 

It is recommended that the applicants define 

their intervention areas (within the 

geographical boundaries of the cluster) and 

expected beneficiaries according to the 

intervention logic of their application.". 

As stated in the guidelines map (page 7) "The 

designation employed and the presentation of 

material on the map does not imply the 

expression of any opinion whatsoever on the 

part of the European Union concerning the 

legal status of any country, territory or area or 

of its authorities, or concerning the 

delimitations of its frontiers or boundaries". 

25) If the EU recognises the fact there 

might be contests or disputes related 

to certain areas, what is the stand of 

the EU towards these 

contests/disputes? 

 

Please refer to answers 24 

26) Both Lodwar as well as Marsabit are 

not included in the greenly marked 

areas. For coordination purposes at 

County level as well as the 

According to section 2.1.4 of the guidelines 

"eligible actions for which an application may 

be made will have to be implemented within the 

geographical boundaries portrayed in the given 
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importance of having certain 

activities (such as promotion of 

livestock marketing) the proposed 

Action must have the ability to work 

in these cities and even might need to 

have offices there. Is it allowed to 

have activities in these cities as well? 

 

map." "In exceptional circumstances, activities 

could be undertaken outside these geographical 

boundaries where there is strong case for doing 

so (e.g. value chain activities that fall outside 

the cluster)." It is up to the applicants to justify 

whether there is a strong case. 

 

27) Application for lots – we understand 

that the two lots are evaluated 

separately. However, there is a 

statement on page 11 second 

paragraph which says “applications 

that cover both lots are 

welcomed”.  Is it a must to have 

separate proposal for each lot or can 

we produce one proposal which 

covers the two lots? 

Applicants can apply for both lots and they are 

welcomed. But applications for each lot must be 

submitted separately. 

28) Cluster 1 map – Some of the wereda 

in Ethiopia are bordering South 

Sudan than Kenya, it may have 

impact on designing cross boarder 

program with Kenya while the 

weredas are bordering South Sudan.  

 

Please refer to the geographical boundaries 

showed in the guidelines map. Moreover, 

section 2.14 of the guidelines clearly states: " It 

is not expected that the proposed activities 

would be implemented across the whole 

geographical area covered but it is crucial that 

they reflect the cross border nature of this 

procedure. Therefore they must encompass 

areas and beneficiaries within the 2 countries. 

It is recommended that the applicants define 

their intervention areas (within the 

geographical boundaries of the cluster) and 

expected beneficiaries according to the 

intervention logic of their application." 

29) Are the objectives and outcomes of 

submissions expected to mirror the 

specific objective and expected 

results of the respective lots 

expressed in the guidelines for 

applications (page 7)? If there is a 

certain level of flexibility in this 

regard, what are the boundaries of 

such flexibility? 

 

Applications for each lot are expected to reflect 

the objectives and expected results outlined in 

part 1.2 of the guidelines.  

30) Can the capacity assessment of 

partners, as part of the requirements 

for a partnership agreement, be 

carried out during the inception 

phase? 

 

Upon submission, if an application satisfies all 

the criteria specified in the guidelines, it will be 

evaluated. The financial and operational 

capacity of the consortium (applicants, co-

applicants and affiliated entities) will be 

evaluated (see section 2.3 of the guidelines and 

the evaluation grid).  
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31) Is the limit of EUR 60,000 financial 

support to third party over the project 

period or per contract agreement 

undertaken at any one point in time? 

 

Please refer to section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines 

for Applicants on Eligible Actions/ Financial 

support to third parties (p19): The maximum 

amount of financial support per third party is 

EUR 60 000. 

32) In the Full Application Form, the 

guidelines state that part 2, The 

Action, must be max. 13 

pages.  Must sections 2.1-2.7 all be 

included within the 13 pages 

allowance? 

 

Please refer to answer 5.  

33) In the Full Application Form, the 

instructions for section 2, The 

Action, list questions (a) to (d) before 

section 2.1.  How many pages are 

allocated to these four sections? 

 

Please refer to answers 8 and 13. 

34) How many pages are allocated to 

section 2.1, Description of the 

Action? 

 

Please refer to answer 5.  

35) Can we include additional annexes to 

the Full Application? 

Please refer to answer 6.  

36) What is the overall number of pages 

for the Full Application? 

 

Where relevant, page limits are indicated in the 

full application form. No overall page limit is 

given but the limits indicated for the different 

sections should be respected. Please also refer 

to answer 5 for clarifications on the page limit 

for part 2 – The Action.  

37) Where do the Expected Results 

stated in the call document fit – as 

intermediate outcomes (iOc) or as 

Specific Objectives?  The logframe 

doesn’t include a section on 

“Results” 

 

Applications for each lot are expected to reflect 

the overall objectives and expected results 

outlined in part 1.2 of the guidelines. It is up to 

the applicants to specify the intervention logic 

of the specific activities they are proposing and, 

in turn, translate this into a logical framework 

following the template provided.  

38) Can crisis modifier or early action 

funds be included? 

Please refer to Sections 2.1.4 and 2.1.5 of the 

guidelines for eligible activities and costs that 

can be included in the proposal. 

 

 


